

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : DHR.63/2012

Complainant/ appellant : Md. Abul Hussain

Respondent : Block Elementary Education Officer, Bilasipara, Dhubri

Date of hearing : 16. 9.2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri Pinuel Basumatary, IA&AS ( Retd) appeal heard by State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 16.9.2015

Both Public Authority, namely Headmaster, No. 2414/B Bhati Nayer Alga L.P. School, District Dhubri, and the Appellant/Complainant are absent.

However, a letter, No. BOB/Pry/2014-15/1494 dtd 14.9.15 has been received today from the Block Elementary Education Officer, Bilasipara stating that information as sought for by the Appellant have been provided to him by Member Secretary of 2414/B Bhati Nayer Alga L.P. School, and enclosed the letter (in original) written by the Appellant, Md. Abul Hussain, in acknowledgement of the receipt of the information to his satisfaction.

In view of the above facts, the Commission hereby decides to close the case.

Pinuel Basumatary
State Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. DHR.63/2012/ Dtd. 16.9.2015

## Copy to:

- 1. The Block Elementary Education Officer, Bilasipara Education Block, Dist. Dhubri, Assam for information.
- 2. Md. Abul Hussain, Bilasipara, PO- Bilasipara, Dist. Dhubri, Assam for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission